Consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 July 2019

   Increase/
in thousands of New Zealand dollars   (Decrease)

Assets
Right-of-use assets   28,495
Lease receivable   753
Property, plant and equipment   (515)
Total assets   28,733

Liabilities
Lease liabilities   28,495
Total liabilities   28,495

Total adjustment on equity
Retained earnings   238
Total equity   238

When measuring lease liabilities for leases that were classified as operating leases, the Group discounted lease
payments using its incremental borrowing rate at 1 July 2019. The rate applied for leased buildings is 3.3% and the rate
applied for other assets is 3.7%.

Set out below, are the amounts by which each Financial Statement line item is affected as at and for the six months
ended 31 December 2019 as a result of the adoption of NZ IFRS 16. The first column shows amounts prepared under
NZ IFRS 16 and the second column shows what the amounts would have been had NZ IFRS 16 not been adopted:

Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the period ended 31 December 2019

   Amounts prepared under Increase/
in thousands of New Zealand dollars  NZ IFRS 16 NZ IAS 17 (Decrease)

Operating revenue  64,264 64,631 (367)
Operating expenditure  73,208 73,045 163
Finance costs  474 7 467
Surplus/(deficit) before tax  (8,069) (7,072) (997)

Tax expense/(benefit)  (2,166) (1,887) (279)
Net surplus/(deficit) after tax  (5,903) (5,185) (718)

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019

   Amounts prepared under Increase/
in thousands of New Zealand dollars  NZ IFRS 16 NZ IAS 17 (Decrease)

Equity
Retained earnings  95,241 95,721 (480)
Total equity  235,620 236,100 (480)

Assets
Right-of-use assets  26,814 - 26,814
Lease receivable  387 - 387
Property, plant and equipment  209,756 210,271 (515)
Total assets   317,294 290,608 26,686

Liabilities
Lease liability  27,445 - 27,445
Current tax liability  358 637 (279)
Total liabilities   81,674 54,508 27,166

Total equity and liabilities  317,294 290,608 26,686

AgResearch 2020 Half Year Report   13

Consolidated statement of cash flows for the period ended 31 December 2019

   Amounts prepared under Increase/
in thousands of New Zealand dollars  NZ IFRS 16 NZ IAS 17 (Decrease)

Cash disbursed on operating activities
Interest paid  474 7 467
Net cash flow from operating activities  8,128 6,535 1,593

Cash disbursed on financing activities
Repayment of the lease liabilities  1,593 - 1,593
Net cash flow from financing activities  (1,593) - (1,593)

Total net cash flow  (9,606) (9,606) -

Cash at end of year   38,577 38,577 -

The Group applied NZ IFRS 15 and NZ IFRS 9 for the first time in 2019 and the nature and effect of the changes of the
adoption of NZ IFRS 15 and NZ IFRS 9 are disclosed in the Group's Annual Report for the year ended 30 June 2019.
The comparative amounts for the six months ended 31 December 2018 are restated under NZ IFRS 15 and NZ IFRS 9
in these condensed interim financial statements. The summary of the restatement is disclosed as following:

• The application of NZ IFRS 15 has resulted in an increase of $436,000 in operating revenue for the six month